
DATE: June 8, 2017 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Chrissy Steadman, Planner II 
Community Development Department 

FILE NO.: CSP2017 0010 

PROPOSAL: CBJ land disposal to add 14,000 - 22,000 square feet to Entrance Point 
Subdivision Tract C in the Rural Reserve zoning district along North 
Douglas Highway. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau 

Property Owner: City & Borough of Juneau 

Property Address: N/A 

Legal Description: Lot 2, USS 3559 

Parcel Code No.: 6-D12-0-111-001-0

Site Size: 90.5 acres 

Comprehensive Plan Future 
Land Use Designation: Rural Low Density Development (RLDR) 

Zoning: RR 

Utilities: City water & private septic 

Access: North Douglas Highway 

Existing Land Use: Vacant  
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Surrounding Land Use: North - Rural Reserve/Vacant 
 South - Rural Reserve/Vacant 
 East - Rural Reserve/Vacant 
 West - Rural Reserve/Vacant 

 
 

VICINITY MAP 
 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A:  CSP Application 
Attachment B:  Plat of Entrance Point Subdivision 
Attachment C:  Proposed Land Acquisition 
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PROPOSAL 

The CBJ Lands & Resources Division has applied for Planning Commission review of a proposed 
land disposal of 14,000 to 22,000 square feet to increase the size of Entrance Point Subdivision 
Tract C in the Rural Reserve zoning district along North Douglas Highway. 

CBJ 49.10.170 describes the duties of the Planning Commission including the review and 
recommendation to the assembly of land disposals as described in Title 53.   

(c) City and Borough land acquisitions, disposals and projects. The commission 
shall review and make recommendations to the assembly on land acquisitions 
and disposals as prescribed by title 53, or capital improvement project by any City 
and Borough agency. The report and recommendation of the commission shall be 
based upon the provisions of this title, the comprehensive plan, and the capital 
improvements program. 

Title 53 requires that all negotiated land leases undergo a review by the Planning Commission 
before final authorization by the City Assembly. 
 

53.09.260 - Negotiated sales, leases, and exchanges. 
 (b) Planning commission review, final assembly approval. Upon 

satisfactory progress in the negotiation or competition undertaken pursuant to 
subsection (a) of this section, and after review by the planning commission and 
authorization by the assembly by ordinance, the manager may conclude 
arrangements for the lease, sale, or exchange or other disposal of City and 
Borough land. The final terms of a disposal pursuant to this section are subject to 
approval by the assembly unless the minimum essential terms and the authority 
of the manager to execute the disposal are set forth in the ordinance enacted 
pursuant to this subsection. The disposal may not be executed until the effective 
date of the ordinance. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject parcel, USS 3559 Lot 2, begins at 8.5 mile North Douglas Highway. The parcel is 90.5 
acres and zoned Rural Reserve. Fish Creek, an anadromous stream, runs through the north 
corner. There are no CBJ mapped wetlands on the parcel. The site is designated for future 
residential subdivision and managed by Lands & Resources and Parks & Recreation. According 
to the 2016 Land Management Plan, the parcel has a retention status of retain/dispose. This 
means that the land is appropriate for disposal, but there are sections such as stream corridors 
and high value wetlands that may be retained for public purpose. It is a common designation 
for larger parcels.  
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The CBJ acquired USS 3559 Lot 2 from the State of Alaska in 1982. Tract C is 14,260 square feet 
and was created by the Alaska Department of Transportation during the platting of North 
Douglas Highway in 1971. Tract C was created prior to existing zoning regulations and is 
therefore legally nonconforming because it is smaller than the minimum lot size required for 
the zoning district. 

The property owners of Entrance Point Subdivision Tract C (see vicinity map) are seeking to 
purchase a small portion of Lot 2 in order to make their existing triangular lot a rectangle. Tract 
C is 14,260 square feet. The minimum lot size in the Rural Reserve zoning district is 36,000 
square feet. In order to meet the minimum lot size, the property owner of Tract C would have 
to purchase 22,000 square feet. However due to price concerns for purchasing land, the owner 
of Tract C is requesting the minimum necessary to create a rectangular lot, which is 14,000 
square feet of USS 3559 Lot 2 (Attachment C). The resulting lot would be 28,260 square feet. 

ANALYSIS 

The purpose of this land sale is to create a rectangular lot which, according to the property 
owners, will be easier to develop. The minimum lot size in the Rural Reserve zoning district is 
36,000 square feet. The yard setback requirements in the Rural Reserve zoning district are 25 
feet in the front and rear and 15 feet on the sides. The minimums for lot width and depth in the 
Rural Reserve zoning district are each 150 feet. Tract C has two side lot lines measuring 153.80 
feet and 189.60 feet respectively and a front lot line measuring 237 feet totaling 14,260 square 
feet. Lot width is measured at a horizontal distance from the required front setback line. 
Therefore Tract C is approximately 190 feet wide and meets the RR minimum lot width 
requirement. Lot depth is measured from the front lot line to the rear lot line. In the instance of 
a triangle lot such as Tract C, the rear lot line is considered to be the intersection of the two 
side lot lines opposite the front lot line. Therefore Tract C is approximately 119 feet deep. 
Because the lot was created prior to existing zoning regulations, the lot is considered legally 
non-conforming.  

The owners of Tract C are requesting to purchase 14,000 square feet which would create a 
28,260 square foot lot; 8,000 square feet less than that required for the zoning district. Chapter 
49.30 of Title 49, the Land Use Code, addresses nonconforming lots. CBJ 49.30.300(a) states; 

A lot rendered substandard in size by the adoption of this title may nonetheless be used 
in conformity with applicable use regulations, provided that no use, including duplexes 
and multifamily dwellings, requiring a larger lot size greater than the minimum for that 
zone shall be permitted except as provided in subsections 49.25.510(h) and (i).  

The existing legally nonconforming substandard lot could be developed with a single family 
residence, as could a 28,000 square foot lot. Title 49 does not prohibit a substandard lot from 
adding square footage while continuing to be substandard in size.  
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CBJ 49.25.430(4)(J) Substandard lots, states; 

If the lot width, lot depth, or both are less than required, the corresponding side or rear 
setbacks may be reduced to the same percentage that the lot width, depth, or both, bear 
to the zoning district requirements, except that in the no case shall the side and rear 
yard setbacks be less than half those required by this chapter, or five feet, whichever is 
greater.  

This section of code applies to Tract C because it is substandard in depth. By adding the two 
triangular portions of USS 3559 Lot 2 as proposed, the lot depth would remain approximately 
119 feet which is 21 percent less than the minimum lot depth requirement of 150 feet. 
Therefore the rear yard setback would be reduced from 25 feet to 20 feet.  

In order to make the lot conforming, an additional 32 foot by 237 foot portion of USS 1500 
would need to be acquired in addition to the 14,000 square feet proposed.  

 

Figure 1: Area required to create a conforming lot 

According to CBJ 49.30.400(a), nonconforming situations may not be aggravated. The addition 
of 14,000 square feet to the already substandard lot does not aggravate the preexisting legal 
nonconformity. No requirements in Title 49 prevent the sale of the requested 14,000 square 
feet. 

Conformity with Adopted Plans  

As previously stated, the subject parcel is primarily designated for disposal except for the 
portion which contains Fish Creek. The proposed land for acquisition does not contain any 
portion of Fish Creek. Goal 1 of the 2016 Lands Plan seeks to continue to place CBJ land into 
private ownership based on the following objectives: 

32’x 237’ area required to 
create a conforming lot in 
the D-1 zoning district 
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 Make land available for community expansion. 

 Expand the property tax base. 

 Minimize the CBJ’s costs for disposing of land. 

 Provide opportunities for a variety of housing by disposing of land in multiple locations, 
by a variety of methods and at several price ranges. 

 Maximize the CBJ’s return on its property. 

 Provide opportunities for as many people as possible to acquire CBJ land. 
 

The proposed land disposal would meet Goal 1 of the 2016 Lands Plan.  

As related to disposal of CBJ lands, the 2013 CBJ Comprehensive Plan advocates for in-fill 
development where services and utilities already exist. However, the Comprehensive Plan is 
silent on minor individual proposals to facilitate the development of a single family dwelling.  

Habitat 

There are no mapped habitats regulated by the CBJ Land Use Code that impact this proposed 
land sale. 

FINDINGS 

Staff finds that the disposal of 14,000 to 22,000 square feet of USS 3559 Lot 2 to be consistent 
with CBJ adopted plans. As requested, the land sale will create a lot that is non-conforming for 
lot size but nearer to conformance than the current lot.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find CSP2017 0008 to be consistent with 
adopted local plans and polices, as required by CBJ 49.10.170(c), CBJ 49.15.580 and AS 
35.30.010 and forward to the Assembly a recommendation for approval to allow for the sale of 
a portion of USS 3559 to the owners of Entrance Point Subdivision Tract C. This recommendation is 
based on the following condition:  
 

1. The area of land disposed by CBJ to the owners of Entrance Point Subdivision Tract C 
shall be the minimum necessary to meet the dimensional requirements of the Rural 
Reserve zoning district found in Title 49, the Land Use Code.  
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Attachment B: Plat
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Attachment C: Proposed Land Acquisition
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